



Article

# Factors Influencing Willingness to Be Vaccinated against COVID-19 in Nigeria

Abayomi Samuel Oyekale

Department of Agricultural Economic and Extension, North-West University Mafikeng Campus, Mmabatho 2735, South Africa; abayomi.oyekale@nwu.ac.za

**Abstract:** Vaccines have been historically used to address some pressing health problems in the world. COVID-19 presents no exception, although vaccine hesitancy remains a major bottleneck in some countries. This study analyzed the factors influencing willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 in Nigeria. The data are from the 10th wave of COVID-19 National Longitudinal Phone Survey (COVID-19 NLPS) that was conducted in 2021. The data were analyzed with Logit regression. The result showed that the national acceptance rate of COVID-19 vaccine was 85.29%. The North East had the highest acceptance rate (96.14%), while the South East (71.80%) had the lowest value. Rural areas had higher vaccine acceptance rates of 87.80% as compared against 81.41% for urban areas. Logit regression result showed that urban residents in the South East zone and the South South zone were not too worried about contracting COVID-19 or not worried at all about contracting COVID-19, saw COVID-19 as not much of a threat to household finance or COVID-19 as not a threat at all to households' finances, which significantly reduced the log odds of residents' willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 ( $p < 0.05$ ). However, age, the COVID-19 preventive compliance index and needing medical services significantly increased the log odds of the willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 vaccines ( $p < 0.05$ ). Addressing the COVID-19 pandemic in Nigeria through vaccination requires significant interventions for ensuring regional and sectoral balances in vaccine acceptability through interventions and programmes for promoting individuals' perception of health risk and vulnerability.



**Citation:** Oyekale, A.S. Factors Influencing Willingness to Be Vaccinated against COVID-19 in Nigeria. *Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health* **2022**, *19*, 6816. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ijerph19116816>

Academic Editor: Paul B. Tchounwou

Received: 25 April 2022

Accepted: 31 May 2022

Published: 2 June 2022

**Publisher's Note:** MDPI stays neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.



**Copyright:** © 2022 by the author. Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

**Keywords:** COVID-19; vaccines; coronavirus; acceptance; Nigeria

## 1. Introduction

The twenty-first century is witnessing a global public health crisis in the form of flu-like infection that is caused by a coronavirus. This pandemic comes with some perplexing and traumatic impacts, causing health hazards of heartbreaking significance. Christened by the World Health Organization (WHO) as COVID-19 on the 11th February 2020, the disease still remains a major development hurdle and public health concern in many developed and developing countries [1]. More than two years after its discovery, COVID-19 still constitutes a devastating health problem with significant morbidity and mortality consequences [2]. More importantly, the pandemic is a candid reflection of Africa's vulnerability to global health hazards due to economic reintegration and globalization [3].

The COVID-19 pandemic affected the Nigerian economy because of a global decline in oil prices [4]. The pandemic was another form of unprecedented economic shock that came barely four years after the country escaped from economic depression [5]. After 25 years of steady economic growth, the recession between 2014 and 2015 resulted in the contraction of Nigeria's gross domestic product (GDP) by 1.6% [5]. Moreover, available statistics revealed that in 2020, the Nigerian economy shrank by 1.8%, which was the highest negative growth rate in the GDP since 1983 [6]. To be precise, the gross domestic product (GDP) declined by USD 11 billion (23%) within the first eight weeks of national lockdown [7]. The COVID-19 pandemic is now hurting Nigeria's economic recovery, driving slow economic growth, unemployment and inflation [8].

The provision of a lasting solution to this pandemic is therefore a collective goal that had been pursued by international policy makers and stakeholders in the health sector. The World Health Organization (WHO) has advocated for mass vaccination, to reduce associated morbidity and mortality from the pandemic. This is commendable because vaccines are notable components of effective healthcare service delivery, and they are able to enhance the immune system through the production of antibodies [9–11]. More importantly, the contributions of vaccines in the elimination of previously infectious diseases across different regions of the world cannot be overemphasized [9,10,12]. Similarly, the antecedents of vaccine hesitancy in different parts of the world had been acknowledged [13,14].

In Nigeria, the non-availability of vaccines initially slowed the pace of addressing the COVID-19 pandemic. It was also not certain if majority of the population would be willing to be voluntarily vaccinated. This was due to COVID-19-related misinformation making the rounds on some social media platforms [15–17]. Historical records of vaccine hesitancy in Nigeria also raised some concerns. For instance, the polio vaccine was boycotted in northern Nigeria, based on speculations of its adverse side effects [18]. The procured COVID-19 vaccines in Nigeria are AstraZeneca, Moderna, Pfizer and Johnson & Johnson [19]. The slow pace of the COVID-19 vaccine turnout and acceptability in Nigeria is reflected by the fact that only about six million people received the first dose as of 19 November 2021, while 3,369,628 had already taken the second dose [20]. As of 18 February 2022, more than 20 million doses of the vaccines had been administered [19], and approximately 44 million had been administered as of 27 May 2022 [21]. Acceptance rates of COVID-19 vaccines in Nigeria among the adult population vary based on demographic characteristics and geopolitical zones and are between 20.0% to 58.2% [22].

An individual's perception of health risks can be associated with the decision to comply with disease preventive behavior like vaccination. The perception of health risks and the decision to be vaccinated are often interrelated [23]. Compliance with preventive measures is possible when individuals can properly evaluate their levels of health risk [24]. This is the heart of behavior change models such as the subjective expected utility theory [25–27], the health belief model [28], the theory of reasoned action [29] and the theory of planned behavior [30]. Some authors found that perception of health risks that are associated with COVID-19 increased the willingness to be vaccinated in the United States of America (USA) [31], Germany [32] and France [33], while it reduced it among some Australian respondents [34]. Moreover, of concurrent importance is vaccine safety [35,36], which appears to be the bottom line for ongoing vaccine hesitancy. Specifically, COVID-19 safety concerns are diverse and most of them are related with immediate side effects and effectiveness [37].

In some other studies, individuals' demographic and socioeconomic characteristics influenced COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy. However, in terms of the directions of influence, different results were obtained. Specifically, old age is a notable risk factor of COVID-19 infection and intention to be vaccinated [38–41]. Some studies have reported a high level of hesitancy among older people [42–45]. Other studies found education level to have some positive influences on the willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 [36,41–43]. Significant associations between vaccine hesitancy and gender had been reported by some studies with the conclusion that male respondents had a higher likelihood of being vaccinated against COVID-19 vaccines [36,41,46,47]. Being married was reported to increase vaccine acceptability in Nigeria [45], although a contrary finding was reported by a study in Uganda [44].

Some households' socioeconomic variables were explored in relation to vaccine hesitancy. Nikolovski et al. [36] found that the willingness to be vaccinated was significantly associated with the income levels of households. Similar findings had been reported by Wake [41]. In another study, respondents who were not earning salaries had a significantly higher willingness to receive a COVID-19 vaccination [44]. Some other studies found that health-insured individuals had a lower probability of accepting a COVID-19 vaccine [40], while confidence in health systems increased the probability of vaccine acceptance [42].

Some studies analyzed the impact underlying health conditions like cardiovascular diseases and diabetes. It was found that obesity and the presence of chronic diseases reduced the willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 [40]. Additionally, from an occupational point of view, farmers and those residing in rural areas had low probability of being vaccinated against COVID-19 [42].

The reviewed studies have highlighted differences in the effect of selected explanatory variables on vaccine hesitancy across different countries. This is a reflection of existing national and regional diversities in individuals' behavioral attitudes towards the acceptability of COVID-19 vaccines. This study therefore analyzed the determinants of COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy in Nigeria using a highly representative dataset. More importantly, Nigeria's rollout of COVID-19 vaccination has been very slow, and this study provides some policy-prompting insights that could guide health policy makers in their quest towards the promotion of the effective management of COVID-19 through mass vaccination and other prevention protocols. This is needed to prevent unnecessary medical emergencies caused by the exponential increase in positive COVID-19 cases in a country of more than 200 million people with a deficient healthcare delivery system and significant cultural, regional, sectoral and social development diversity [48].

## 2. Materials and Methods

### 2.1. The Data and Sampling Procedure

The study used the data from the Nigeria's COVID-19 National Longitudinal Phone Surveys (COVID-19 NLPS) [49]. The data were collected through telephone interviews. The surveys used the sampling frame of the fourth wave of the 2018/2019 General Households Survey (GHS) panel data. This sampling frame comprised of 4976 households, and majority of them (4934) provided their mobile telephone numbers. Although a sample size of 1800 was initially targeted, 3000 households were selected for interviews to cater for expected high non-response rate as is always the case in telephone interviews.

The data were collected as monthly panel surveys. During the first wave, 1950 households successfully completed the survey out of 3000 that were contacted in April/May 2020. These are the households that formed the baseline database for subsequent monthly surveys. During the second wave, 1820 households were successfully interviewed in June 2020. During tenth wave, 1700 households were successfully interviewed in February 2021. This study used the tenth wave of the surveys because of its comprehensive coverage of COVID-19 vaccination intentions. The question on vaccination intention, which was analyzed in this study was phrased in the questionnaire as: If an approved vaccine to prevent coronavirus was available right now at no cost, would you agree to be vaccinated? It should also be noted that some relevant demographic characteristics of the household heads, such as education and gender that were missing in the tenth wave data files were obtained from previous surveys.

Sample weights were provided at every round of the data collection to ensure representativeness of the selected samples. The phone interviews were carried out by National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) interviewers who were properly trained virtually. The enumerators made phone calls to the selected households, and interviews were carried out with a representative member, preferably the head of the household or someone with proper knowledge of issues within the household. This individual is expected to be contacted in future surveys, although another authorized representative can respond if the previous respondent is absent.

### 2.2. Estimated Logit Regression Model

Logit regression model use the maximum likelihood estimation method to fit a binary or ordinal dependent variable [50,51]. In this study, the dependent variable is binary in nature, coded 1 for willingness to be vaccinated and 0 otherwise. Therefore, given a dependent variable  $y_i$  that denotes the response of an individual  $i$  on their willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19, based on a set of explanatory variables  $(x_{1i} \dots x_{ki})$ ,

logistic regression can be used to find the probability distribution for this individual. This is specified in Equation (1).

$$P(Y = 1/x_1 \dots \dots \dots x_k) = f(x_1 \dots \dots \dots x_k) \tag{1}$$

Equation (1) can be written as a logistic distribution function:

$$(Y = 1/x_1 \dots \dots \dots x_k) = \frac{\exp(\beta_0 + \beta_1 x_i + \dots \dots \dots \beta_n x_n)}{1 - \exp(\beta_0 + \beta_1 x_i + \dots \dots \dots \beta_n x_n)} \tag{2}$$

Equation (2) can also be written as:

$$\text{ogit}P(Y = 1/x_1 \dots \dots \dots x_k) = \beta_0 + \beta_1 x_i + \dots \dots \dots \beta_n x_n \tag{3}$$

The specifications of the dependent variable (Y) and independent variables (x) are contained in Table 1. The vector of the estimated parameters of the explanatory variables is denoted as β.

**Table 1.** Coding of Selected Variables for Logit Regression Analysis.

Variable	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
Willingness to take COVID vaccine (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.853	0.354	0	1
Preventive compliance index—computed with Principal Component Analysis (PCA) with hand washing and wearing of mask variables	0.000	1.206	−1.75	1.14
Number of events attended	2.386	1.716	0	5
Needed medical services (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.437	0.496	0	1
Male household head (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.819	0.385	0	1
Age of respondents (years)	50.202	14.699	19	99
<b>Sector and Geopolitical Zones</b>				
Urban resident (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.392	0.488	0	1
North Central zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)—reference group				
North East zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.183	0.387	0	1
North West zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.157	0.364	0	1
South East zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.179	0.384	0	1
South South zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.128	0.334	0	1
South West zone (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.192	0.394	0	1
<b>Worriedness of Household Members Contracting COVID-19</b>				
Very worried (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)—reference group	0.639	0.480	0	1
Somewhat worried (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.087	0.282	0	1
Not too worried (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.085	0.279	0	1
Not worried at all (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.189	0.391	0	1
<b>COVID-19 Is a Substantial Threat to Household’s Finance</b>				
Substantial threat (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)—reference group	0.665	0.472	0	1
Moderate threat (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.162	0.369	0	1
Not much of a threat (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.084	0.278	0	1
Not a threat at all (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.089	0.285	0	1
<b>Educational Qualifications</b>				
No education (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)—reference group	0.231	0.422	0	1
Primary education (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.211	0.408	0	1
Modern/Secondary education (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.315	0.465	0	1
Tertiary education (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.215	0.411	0	1
Vocational education (yes = 1, 0 otherwise)	0.028	0.166	0	1

### 3. Results

The results in this section of the paper were generated from the 10th round of COVID-19 National Longitudinal Phone Survey (COVID-19 NLPS) that was conducted from the

6th to 22nd of February in 2020–2021. Table 2 shows that 85.29% of the respondents were willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19 in the combined dataset, while respondents from northern parts of Nigeria generally showed a higher level of willingness. Specifically, the North East zone had the highest proportion (96.14%) of residents being willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19 vaccines, while the lowest was from the South East zone (71.80%). Across rural–urban areas, residents in rural areas had a higher willingness to be vaccinated with 87.80%, compared to 81.41% in urban areas.

**Table 2.** Distribution of Respondents’ Willingness to be Vaccinated against COVID-19.

Zone	Not Willing	% of Total	Willing	% of Total	Total
North Central	30	10.99	243	89.01	273
North East	12	3.86	299	96.14	311
North West	19	7.12	248	92.88	267
South East	86	28.20	219	71.80	305
South South	47	21.66	170	78.34	217
South West	56	17.13	271	82.87	327
<b>Sector</b>					
Rural	126	12.20	907	87.80	1033
Urban	124	18.59	543	81.41	667
<b>Education Level</b>					
None	42	10.69	351	89.31	393
Primary	71	19.78	288	80.22	359
Modern/Secondary	59	11.03	476	88.97	535
Tertiary	73	20.00	292	80.00	365
Vocational	5	10.42	43	89.58	48
<b>Gender</b>					
Female	60	19.54	247	80.46	307
Male	190	13.64	1203	86.36	1393
<b>Age</b>					
<30	16	16.16	83	83.84	99
30 < 40	52	15.20	290	84.80	342
40 < 50	60	13.79	375	86.21	435
50 < 60	50	12.99	335	87.01	385
≥60	72	16.40	367	83.60	439
<b>Hand Washing</b>					
No	74	18.36	329	81.64	403
Yes	176	13.57	1121	86.43	1297
<b>Mask Wearing</b>					
No	54	16.02	283	83.98	337
Yes	196	14.38	1167	85.62	1363
<b>Needed Medical Services</b>					
No	173	18.08	784	81.92	957
Yes	77	10.36	666	89.64	743
<b>No. of Gatherings Attended</b>					
None	35	19.13	148	80.87	183
One	85	16.1	443	83.9	528
Two	48	16.61	241	83.39	289
Three	32	14.55	188	85.45	220
Four	9	8.257	100	91.74	109
Five	41	11.05	330	88.95	371
<b>Total</b>	<b>250</b>	<b>14.71</b>	<b>1450</b>	<b>85.29</b>	<b>1700</b>

Table 2 also shows that 89.31% and 80.00% of the respondents with no formal education and tertiary education would be willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19, respectively. Additionally, 86.36% of the male respondents were willing to be vaccinated, as compared to 80.46% for females. Although the highest percentage (87.01) of the respondents that were willing to be vaccinated was in the 50 < 60 years age group, respondents who were 60 year or older had the lowest percentage of being willing to be vaccinated.

The results in Table 2 further showed that 86.43% of those who washed their hands after being to public places in a week preceding the interview were willing to be vaccinated as compared to 81.64% for those who did not wash their hands. Furthermore, 85.62% of the respondents who wore face masks while in public places were willing to be vaccinated as compared to 83.98% for those who did not wear masks. The need for medical services was registered by 743 respondents with 89.64% of them willing to be vaccinated.

Table 3 shows the distribution of the respondents based on being worried about households' members contracting COVID-19. It shows that majority of the respondents were very worried. This is followed by those who were not worried at all. The results also show that the proportions of those who were willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19 vaccines are higher for those who were very worried and somewhat worried. Those who were not too worried or worried at all reported high proportions not willing to be vaccinated. The table further shows the distribution of the respondents based on their perceptions of the level of threat that COVID-19 places on households' finances and willingness to be vaccinated. It shows that majority of the respondents indicated that COVID-19 portends a substantial threat to households' finance. Additionally, willingness to be vaccinated also increased with perception of COVID-19 as a threat to the households' finances.

The results of the Logit regression analysis are presented in Table 4. The model produced a good fit for the data given that the likelihood ratio chi-square (191.40) shows statistical significance ( $p < 0.01$ ). The model was also tested for the presence of multicollinearity. The computed variance inflation factor (VIF) is 1.41 and it reveals that the model does not suffer from multicollinearity problem. Many of the included variables also show statistical significance.

**Table 3.** Respondents' Perceptions on Being Worried and Threats Posed by COVID-19.

Zone	Not Willing	% of Total	Willing	% of Total	Total
Very worried	111	10.21	976	89.79	1087
Somewhat worried	13	8.78	135	91.22	148
Not too worried	37	25.69	107	74.31	144
Not worried at all	89	27.73	232	72.27	321
Substantial threat	133	11.77	997	88.23	1130
Moderate threat	45	16.30	231	83.70	276
Not much of a threat	31	21.68	112	78.32	143
Not a threat at all	41	27.15	110	72.85	151
Total	250	14.71	1450	85.29	1700

Specifically, the parameter of urban residents is statistically significant ( $p < 0.05$ ) with a negative sign. This implies that compared to the residents in rural areas, and holding other variables constant, residents in urban areas reduce the log odds of willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19 by a unit of 0.351. The computed odds ratio for the urban variable is 0.704. This shows that the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for urban residents is 0.704 times that of rural residents. The parameter of the COVID-19 prevention compliance index is also statistically significant ( $p < 0.05$ ). The results show that, holding other variables constant, a unit increase in the compliance index increases the log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 by a unit of 0.130. The odds ratio parameter also indicates that the odds of accepting a COVID-19 vaccine increases by 1.139 times when the compliance index increases by one unit.

The parameter of needing medical services has a positive sign and is statistically significant ( $p < 0.05$ ). This shows that, holding all other variables constant, respondents that who needed medical services had the log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 that were higher by a unit of 0.310. Similarly, the odds ratio parameter shows that the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for those who needed medical services were 1.376 times that of those that did not need medical services.

**Table 4.** Logit Regression Results of the Determinants of Willingness to Take COVID-19 Vaccines.

Variables	Coefficient	Z Statistics	Odds Ratio	Z Statistics	dy/dx	Z Statistics	VIF
Urban Areas	−0.351 **	−2.12	0.704 **	−2.12	−0.035 **	−2.05	1.29
Compliance Index	0.130 **	2.06	1.139 **	2.06	0.013 **	2.07	1.10
No. of events attended	−0.001	−0.03	0.999	−0.03	0.000	−0.03	1.19
Needed Medical Services	0.319 **	1.97	1.376 **	1.97	0.030 **	2.00	1.11
Male Headed Households	0.257	1.41	1.293	1.41	0.027	1.33	1.10
Age of Household Heads	0.014 **	2.48	1.014 **	2.48	0.001 **	2.48	1.18
Primary education	−0.214	−0.92	0.808	−0.92	−0.022	−0.88	1.63
Modern/Secondary education	0.419	1.69	1.520	1.69	0.038	1.8	1.94
Tertiary education	−0.369	−1.53	0.691	−1.53	−0.039	−1.42	1.76
Vocational/Diploma Certificate	0.130	0.24	1.139	0.24	0.012	0.25	1.13
North East	0.848 **	2.31	2.334 **	2.31	0.067 ***	2.95	1.90
North West	0.221	0.68	1.247	0.68	0.020	0.72	1.87
South East	−1.092 ***	−4.33	0.336 ***	−4.33	−0.139 ***	−3.47	1.91
South South	−0.831 ***	−3.10	0.436 ***	−3.10	−0.102 **	−2.53	1.61
South West	−0.407	−1.5	0.665	−1.5	−0.044	−1.36	2.14
Somewhat worried about having COVID	−0.079	−0.39	0.924	−0.39	−0.008	−0.38	1.13
Not too worried about having COVID	−0.489 **	−1.99	0.613 **	−1.99	−0.055	−1.73	1.11
Not worried at all about having COVID	−0.757 ***	−3.28	0.469 ***	−3.28	−0.093 ***	−2.68	1.11
COVID is moderate threat to finance	0.413	1.29	1.511	1.29	0.035	1.48	1.09
COVID not much of a threat to finance	−0.652 ***	−2.71	0.521 ***	−2.71	−0.078 **	−2.26	1.17
COVID not a threat at all to finance	−0.686 ***	−3.78	0.504 ***	−3.78	−0.079 ***	−3.24	1.28
Constant	1.666 ***	3.77	5.291 ***	3.77			
Number of observation	1700		1700				
LR chi2(21)	191.41 ***		191.41 ***				
Pseudo R2	0.1348		0.1348				
Variance Inflation Factor	1.42						

Note: \*\*\*—Statistically significant at 1%; \*\*—Statistically significant at 5%.

The parameter of gender had a positive sign but was statistically insignificant ( $p > 0.05$ ). The parameter of the age of the household heads was positive parameter that was statistically significant ( $p < 0.05$ ). This implies that as age increases by one year, the log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 increased by a unit of 0.014. Moreover, increase in age by one year increases the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 by 1.014 times. Although all the education parameters are statistically insignificant ( $p > 0.05$ ), it should be noted that secondary education and vocational education had positive parameters as compared to negative parameters of primary and tertiary education levels.

Out of the zonal variables in the model, the North West, South East and South South showed statistical significance ( $p < 0.05$ ) with positive, negative and negative signs, respectively. These results show that, compared to those in North Central, residents from the South East and South South zones had lower log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 by 1.092 and 0.831 units, respectively. However, compared to those from the North Central zone and, keeping other factors constant, residents from the North East zone had higher log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 by a unit of 0.848. In a like manner, the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for residents in South East and South South zones are 0.336 and 0.436 times that for residents in north central zone. The computed odds ratio for the North East variable shows that the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for residents in the North East is 2.334 times that of residents from North Central zone.

Some of the COVID-19 risk perception variables also showed statistical significance. Specifically, the results showed that the parameters of not being too worried about having COVID-19 and not being worried at all about having COVID-19 have a negative sign and are statistically significant ( $p < 0.05$ ). These parameters imply that, compared to those who were very worried that their household members or themselves may contract COVID-19, respondents who were not too worried and not worried at all had the log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 reduced by 0.489 and 0.757 units, respectively. The computed odds ratios also show that the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for respondents who were not too worried and not worried at all of getting sick with COVID-19 were 0.613 and 0.469 times that of those who were very worried.

Similarly, two of the variables that captured perception of the financial threats posed by COVID-19 showed statistical significance ( $p < 0.01$ ). These results showed that compared to those who perceived COVID-19 as a substantial threat to their finances, those who indicated it was not much of a threat and not a threat at all had the log odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 reduced by 0.652 and 0.686 units, respectively. The computed odds ratios also revealed that the odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19 for respondents who indicated that COVID-19 was not much of a threat and not a threat at all to their finances were 0.521 and 0.504 times that of those who indicated it to be a substantial threat.

#### 4. Discussion

Average willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 was quite high (85.29%) in Nigeria when compared with results from other countries. Specifically, a study by CDC [52] found that 79% of people from Africa would be vaccinated against COVID-19 if they consider it safe. It was however noted that significant variations exist in willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19, with Ethiopia and Niger having 94% and 93%, respectively, while Senegal and the Democratic Republic of Congo reported 65% and 59%, respectively. In a web-based survey that was carried out in Nigeria, it was found that the acceptance rate of the COVID-19 vaccine was 50.20% [47]. In another study [53], the acceptance rate of COVID-19 vaccines was between 29.4% and 86%. [54–58], while Echoru et al. [48] reported 53.6% for Uganda. Moreover, it should be noted that in some instances, willingness to undertake a behavior may be quite different from actual performance due to the interplay of socio-cultural and economic factors over time. Loomba et al. [59] reported that willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19 cannot be taken as a static phenomenon. This is due to responsiveness of actual behavior to the emerging trail of vaccine misinformation and sentimental risk perceptions. However, Gibbons et al. [60] submitted that the intention to undertake a behavior is sometimes correlated with actual behavior.

The results also showed that respondents from northern Nigeria had higher odds of accepting COVID-19 vaccines. This finding is contrary to that of Adebisi et al. [61], who reported significantly higher odds of COVID-19 vaccine acceptance in southern Nigeria. Ordinarily, one would have expected lower vaccine acceptance in northern Nigeria because there have been historical boycotts of vaccination programmes in the region [18,62,63]. However, the global visibility of COVID-19, in terms of morbidity and mortality may have enhanced the risk perception of the northern population, the majority of which are illiterate. Similarly, COVID-19 prevalence statistics show that three northern states (Federal Capital Territory, Kaduna and Plateau) are among the top five states with the highest numbers of positive cases in Nigeria [64]. It should also be noted that at the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic about 1000 mysterious deaths were reported in Kano, the most populous state in northern Nigeria [65].

The proportion of rural dwellers that would be vaccinated against COVID-19 is higher than those from urban areas. Urban residents therefore have significantly lower odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19. Although urban residents are aware of the health benefits of vaccination, several conspiracy theories that are disseminated through social media about COVID-19 and the developed vaccines could have hindered the acceptability of the vaccines. This is a very critical concern because urban dwellers are largely edu-



cated with a significant presence on several social media platforms [41]. In some previous studies, several authors have reported negative association between social media exposure and the acceptance of COVID-19 vaccines [66–72], while others reported positive association [73–76].

Moreover, Murphy et al. [77], Lin et al. [55] and Yoda and Katsuyama [78] previously found that urban residents have a lower probability of willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19, while a higher likelihood was reported by Abedin et al. [42] and Khubchandani et al. [79].

The findings also show high compliance with standard COVID-19 protective methods of washing hands after returning home from public places and the wearing of masks in public places. Moreover, the COVID-19 prevention compliance index significantly increased odds of being vaccinated against COVID-19. This is also an indication that compliance with protective methods against COVID-19 is directly associated with the decision to be vaccinated. This finding is in alignment with that of Abedin et al. [42] and Urrunaga-Pastor [80]. The finding also sheds some insights on the complementary perceptions of vaccination and engagement with other preventive methods.

Risk perception has been considered as the heart of compliance with disease prevention. The findings from the study revealed that the worry of COVID-19 sickness and the perceived threat it poses to households' finances significantly increased the odds of willing to be vaccinated. Similarly, those households that needed medical services also had higher log odds of willing to get vaccinated. These findings are in alignment with expectations as reported in some recent studies. Specifically, the perception of COVID-19 risk or the extent of vulnerability was reported to influence the acceptability of vaccines by Ehde et al. [81], Guidry et al. [43], Alqudeimat et al. [57], Wong et al. [82] and Detoc et al. [83].

The results showed that the parameters of education and gender were not statistically significant in influencing willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19. However, age showed statistical significance with a positive sign. This is in alignment with some previous studies that found age as a factor that increases the probability of willing to be vaccinated against COVID-19 [38–41] but contrary to the findings of some studies [42–44].

## 5. Conclusions

Controlling the spread of COVID-19 in Nigeria is a development objective with timelessly invaluable dividends. This is due to peculiar weaknesses of the healthcare delivery system, economic fragility and high population pressure. More importantly, Nigeria exhibits significant diversities that can subject it to significant epidemiological vulnerability given the pathological characteristics of COVID-19. Healthcare policy makers have therefore taken strict measures to guarantee economic sustainability in the country by preventing the spread of the virus. The economic implications of the efforts aimed at containing the virus can be evaluated from the willingness of the people to be vaccinated against COVID-19. The findings of this study are therefore beacons that point at specific interventions for the successful implementation of COVID-19 vaccinations against the raging virus.

Although the acceptance rate of COVID-19 is high, it may not be high enough until everyone complies when dealing with a pandemic of high severity and transmission rate like COVID-19. There is therefore the need to ensure proper interventions in ensuring that individuals who have shown unwilling to be vaccinated against COVID-19 are positively orientated to ensure a positive response. This may take significant advocacy interventions to diffuse ongoing misconceptions that are promoting vaccine hesitancy. Such efforts should focus on urban households and those from southern Nigeria through social media and other informal mechanisms, although rural areas and northern Nigeria cannot be completely neglected. It is also important to note that although the age of respondents was found to increase the log odds of the willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19, the margin of impacts is very small. In addition, the perception of health and financial risks that are associated with COVID-19 infection constitutes a significant factor that influences willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19. This points to the need for adequate

interventions to enhance individuals' capability to properly evaluate their levels of COVID-19 risk. Such interventions should also target old people to enhance their willingness to be vaccinated against COVID-19.

**Funding:** This research received no external funding.

**Institutional Review Board Statement:** The study was granted ethical approval by Nigeria's National Bureau of Statistics (NBS). The study also benefitted from technical and financial support from the World Bank. This study is a continuation of the 2018/2019 GHS Panel Surveys.

**Informed Consent Statement:** Informed consent was obtained from all subjects involved in the study.

**Data Availability Statement:** The data used for this study are in the public domain. The data were downloaded from [https://microdata.worldbank.org/index.php/catalog/3712/study-description#metadata-data\\_access](https://microdata.worldbank.org/index.php/catalog/3712/study-description#metadata-data_access) (accessed on 15 June 2021).

**Acknowledgments:** The author acknowledges the permission that was granted by the World Bank to download and use the dataset.

**Conflicts of Interest:** The author declares no conflict of interest.

## References

1. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD). The Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Trade and Development: Transitioning to a New Normal. 2020. Available online: [https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/osg2020d1\\_en.pdf](https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/osg2020d1_en.pdf) (accessed on 15 July 2021).
2. Mbunge, E. Effects of COVID-19 in South African health system and society: An explanatory study. *Diabetes Metab. Syndr. Clin. Res. Rev.* **2020**, *14*, 1809–1814. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
3. Yaya, S.; Out, A.; Labonté, R. Globalisation in the time of COVID-19: Repositioning Africa to meet the immediate and remote challenges. *Glob. Health* **2020**, *16*, 51. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
4. World Bank. Nigeria Overview. 2020. Available online: <https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/nigeria/overview> (accessed on 28 June 2021).
5. World Bank. *Migration and Remittances: Recent Developments and Outlook*; World Bank: Washington, DC, USA, 2019.
6. World Bank. Nigeria Economic Update: Resilience through Reforms. 2021. Available online: <https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/nigeria/publication/nigeria-economic-update-resilience-through-reforms> (accessed on 28 June 2021).
7. Andam, K.; Edeh, H.; Oboh, V.; Pauw, K.; Thurlow, J. Impacts of COVID-19 on food systems and poverty in Nigeria. *Adv. Food Secur. Sustain.* **2020**, *5*, 145–173. [[CrossRef](#)]
8. International Bank for Reconstruction and Development/The World Bank. *Rising to the Challenge: Nigeria's COVID Response*; World Bank: Washington DC, USA, 2020. Available online: <https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/bitstream/handle/10986/34921/Rising-to-the-Challenge-Nigerias-COVID-Response.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y> (accessed on 15 July 2021).
9. Rodrigues, C.M.C.; Plotkin, S.A. Impact of Vaccines; Health, Economic and Social Perspectives. *Front. Microbiol.* **2020**, *11*, 1526. [[CrossRef](#)]
10. Rubin, L.G.; Levin, M.J.; Ljungman, P.; Davies, E.G.; Avery, R.; Tomblyn, M.; Bousvaros, A.; Dhanireddy, S.; Sung, L.; Keyserling, H.; et al. 2013 IDSA clinical practice guideline for vaccination of the immunocompromised host. *Clin. Infect. Dis.* **2014**, *58*, 309–318. [[CrossRef](#)]
11. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Vaccines: The Basics. Available online: <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/vpd/vpdvac-basics.html> (accessed on 21 March 2021).
12. Orenstein, W.A.; Ahmed, R. Simply put: Vaccination saves lives. *Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA* **2017**, *114*, 4031–4033. [[CrossRef](#)]
13. Wilson, K.; Nguyen, T.; Henningsen, K.H.; Brehaut, J.C.; Hoe, E. Acceptance of a pandemic influenza vaccine: A systematic review of surveys of the general public. *Infect. Drug Resist.* **2011**, *4*, 197–207. [[CrossRef](#)]
14. Dubé, E.; Laberge, C.; Guay, M.; Bramadat, P.; Roy, R.; Bettinger, J.A. Vaccine hesitancy: An overview. *Hum. Vaccines Immunother.* **2013**, *9*, 1763–1773. [[CrossRef](#)]
15. Islam, M.S.; Kamal, A.-H.M.; Kabir, A.; Southern, D.L.; Khan, S.H.; Hasan, S.M.M.; Tonmoy, S.; Shayla, S.; Shiuli, D.; Tuhin RoyDear, L.; et al. COVID-19 vaccine rumors and conspiracy theories: The need for cognitive inoculation against misinformation to improve vaccine adherence. *PLoS ONE* **2021**, *16*, e0251605. [[CrossRef](#)]
16. Agle, J.; Xiao, Y. Misinformation about COVID-19: Evidence for differential latent profiles and a strong association with trust in science. *BMC Public Health* **2021**, *21*, 89. [[CrossRef](#)]
17. Aiyewumi, O.; Okeke, M.I. The myth that Nigerians are immune to SARS-CoV-2 and that COVID-19 is a hoax are putting lives at risk. *J. Glob. Health* **2020**, *10*, 020375. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
18. Jegede, A.S. What led to the Nigerian boycott of the polio vaccination campaign? *PLoS Med.* **2007**, *4*, e73. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]

19. News Agency of Nigeria (NAN). FG Says COVID-19 Vaccine Is Important Tool to Contain Pandemic. *Guardian Newspaper*, 21 February 2022. Available online: <https://guardian.ng/news/fg-says-covid-19-vaccine-is-important-tool-to-contain-pandemic/> (accessed on 27 May 2022).
20. Olu-Abiodun, O.; Abiodun, O.; Okafor, N. COVID-19 vaccination in Nigeria: A rapid review of vaccine acceptance rate and the associated factors. *PLoS ONE* **2022**, *17*, e0267691. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
21. NPHCDA. COVID-19 Vaccination Update Abuja: National Primary Health Care Development Agency. 2021. Available online: <https://nphcda.gov.ng> (accessed on 27 May 2022).
22. COVID-19 Tracker. Nigeria. Available online: <https://graphics.reuters.com/world-coronavirus-tracker-and-maps/countries-and-territories/nigeria/> (accessed on 27 May 2022).
23. Savadori, L.; Lauriola, M. Risk Perception and Protective Behaviors During the Rise of the COVID-19 Outbreak in Italy. *Front. Psychol.* **2021**, *11*, 577331. [[CrossRef](#)]
24. Brewer, N.T.; Chapman, G.B.; Gibbons, F.X.; Gerrard, M.; McCaul, K.D.; Weinstein, N.D. Meta-analysis of the relationship between risk perception and health behavior: The example of vaccination. *Health Psychol.* **2007**, *26*, 136–145. [[CrossRef](#)]
25. Edwards, W. The theory of decision making. *Psychol. Bull.* **1954**, *51*, 380–417. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
26. Sutton, S. Social-psychological approaches to understanding addictive behaviors: Attitude-behaviour and decision-making models. *Addiction* **1987**, *82*, 355–370. [[CrossRef](#)]
27. Ronis, D.L. Conditional health threats: Health beliefs, decisions, and behaviors among adults. *Health Psychol.* **1992**, *11*, 127–134. [[CrossRef](#)]
28. Rosenstock, I.M. Historical origins of the health belief model. *Health Educ. Behav.* **1974**, *2*, 328–335. [[CrossRef](#)]
29. Fishbein, M.; Ajzen, I. *Belief, Attitude, Intention, and Behavior: An Introduction to Theory and Research*; Addison-Wesley: Reading, MA, USA, 1975.
30. Ajzen, I. The theory of planned behavior. *Organ. Behav. Hum. Decis. Processes* **1991**, *50*, 179–211. [[CrossRef](#)]
31. Malik, A.A.; McFadden, S.M.; Elharake, J.; Omer, S.B. Determinants of COVID-19 vaccine acceptance in the US. *EClinic. Med.* **2020**, *26*, 100495. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
32. Glockner, A.; Dorough, A.; Wingen, T.; Dohle, S. The perception of infection risks during the early and later outbreak of COVID-19 in Germany: Consequences and recommendations. *PsyArXiv* **2020**. [[CrossRef](#)]
33. Ward, J.K.; Alleaume, C.; Peretti-watel, P.; The COCONEL Group. The French public's attitudes to a future COVID-19 vaccine: The politicization of a public health issue. *Soc. Sci. Med.* **2020**, *265*, 113414. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
34. Faasse, K.; Newby, J. Public perceptions of COVID-19 in Australia: Perceived risk, knowledge, health-protective behaviors, and vaccine intentions. *Front. Psychol.* **2020**, *11*, 551004. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
35. Wang, Y.; McKee, M.; Torbica, A.; Stuckler, D. Systematic literature review on the spread of health-related misinformation on social media. *Soc. Sci. Med.* **2019**, *240*, 112552. [[CrossRef](#)]
36. Nikolovski, J.; Koldijk, M.; Weverling, G.J.; Spertus, J.; Turakhia, M.; Saxon, L.; Gibson, M.; Whang, J.; Sarich, T.; Zambon, R.; et al. Factors indicating intention to vaccinate with a COVID-19 vaccine among older U.S. adults. *PLoS ONE* **2021**, *16*, e0251963. [[CrossRef](#)]
37. Msomi, N. Vaccine Hesitancy: Researchers Find Side Effects a Key Concern, Highlight Need for Right Messaging. 2021. Available online: <https://www.news24.com/health24/medical/infectious-diseases/coronavirus/vaccine-hesitancy-researchers-find-side-effects-a-key-concern-highlight-need-for-right-messaging-20210819-2> (accessed on 27 August 2021).
38. Kang, S.; Jung, S.I. Age-related morbidity and mortality among patients with COVID-19. *Infect. Chemother.* **2020**, *52*, 154–164. [[CrossRef](#)]
39. Iftimie, S.; Lo'pez-Azcona, A.F.; VicenteMiralles, M.; Descarrega-Reina, R.; Herna'ndezAguilera, A.; Riu, F.; Simó, J.M.; Garrido, P.; Joven, J.; Camps, J.; et al. Risk factors associated with mortality in hospitalized patients with SARS-CoV-2 infection. A prospective, longitudinal, unicenter study in Reus, Spain. *PLoS ONE* **2020**, *15*, e0234452. [[CrossRef](#)]
40. Kelly, B.J.; Southwell, B.G.; McCormack, L.A.; Bann, C.M.; MacDonald, P.D.M.; Frasier, A.M.; Bevc, C.A.; Brewer, N.T.; Squiers, L.B. Predictors of willingness to get a COVID-19 vaccine in the U.S. *BMC Infect. Dis.* **2021**, *21*, 338. [[CrossRef](#)]
41. Wake, A.D. The Willingness to Receive COVID-19 Vaccine and Its Associated Factors: "Vaccination Refusal Could Prolong the War of This Pandemic"—A Systematic Review. *Risk Manag. Healthc. Policy* **2021**, *14*, 2609–2623. [[CrossRef](#)]
42. Abedin, M.; Islam, M.A.; Rahman, F.N.; Reza, H.M.; Hossain, M.Z.; Hossain, M.A.; Arefin, A.; Hossain, A. Willingness to vaccinate against COVID-19 among Bangladeshi adults: Understanding the strategies to optimize vaccination coverage. *PLoS ONE* **2021**, *16*, e0250495. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
43. Guidry, J.P.D.; Laestadius, L.I.; Vraga, E.K.; Miller, C.A.; Perrin, P.B.; Burton, C.W.; Ryan, M.; Fuemmeler, B.F.; Carlyle, K.E. Willingness to get the COVID-19 vaccine with and without emergency use authorization. *Am. J. Infect. Control* **2021**, *49*, 137–142. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
44. Echoru, I.; Ajambo, P.D.; Keirania, E.; Bukenya, E.E.M. Sociodemographic factors associated with acceptance of COVID-19 vaccine and clinical trials in Uganda: A cross-sectional study in western Uganda. *BMC Public Health* **2021**, *21*, 1106. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
45. Eniade, O.D.; Olaninmoye, A.; Otovwe, A.; Akintunde, F.E.; Okedare, O.O.; Aniyeloye, A.O. Willingness to Accept COVID-19 Vaccine and Its Determinants among Nigeria Citizens: A Web-based Cross-sectional Study. *J. Adv. Med. Med. Res.* **2021**, *33*, 13–22. [[CrossRef](#)]

46. Bono, S.A.; Faria de Moura Villela, E.; Siau, C.S.; Chen, W.S.; Pengpid, S.; Hasan, M.T.; Sessou, P.; Ditekemena, J.D.; Amodan, B.O.; Hosseinipour, M.C.; et al. Factors Affecting COVID-19 Vaccine Acceptance: An International Survey among Low- and Middle-Income Countries. *Vaccines* **2021**, *9*, 515. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
47. Tobin, E.A.; Okonofua, M.; Adeke, A.; Obi, A. Willingness to acceptance a COVID-19 vaccine in Nigeria: A population-based cross-sectional study. *J. Med. Res.* **2021**, *5*, 15898.
48. Akobo, L.A. A review of diversity management in Nigeria: Organizational and national perspective. *J. Afr. Stud. Dev.* **2016**, *8*, 21–34.
49. National Bureau of Statistics. Nigeria COVID-19 National Longitudinal Phone Survey (COVID-19 NLPS). 2020. Available online: [https://microdata.worldbank.org/index.php/catalog/3712/study-description#metadata-data\\_access](https://microdata.worldbank.org/index.php/catalog/3712/study-description#metadata-data_access) (accessed on 15 June 2021).
50. Oyekale, A.S. Microeconomic Modeling in Applied Economic Research: The Pain, Pitfalls and Paradoxes. Available online: [http://repository.nwu.ac.za/bitstream/handle/10394/28098/2.16.1\\_Oyekale.pdf?sequence=1](http://repository.nwu.ac.za/bitstream/handle/10394/28098/2.16.1_Oyekale.pdf?sequence=1) (accessed on 29 August 2021).
51. Fernandes, A.A.T.; Filho, D.B.F.; da Rocha, E.C.; Nascimento, W.S. Read this paper if you want to learn logistic regression. *Rev. Sociol. Política* **2020**, *28*, e006. [CrossRef]
52. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). Majority of Africans Would Take a Safe and Effective COVID-19 Vaccine. Available online: <https://afriaccdc.org/news-item/majority-of-africans-would-take-a-safe-and-effective-covid-19-vaccine/> (accessed on 10 July 2021).
53. Bell, S.; Clarke, R.; Mounier-Jack, S.; Walker, J.L.; Paterson, P. Parents' and guardians' views on the acceptability of a future COVID-19 vaccine: A multi-methods study in England. *Vaccine* **2020**, *38*, 7789–7798. [CrossRef]
54. Harapan, H.; Wagner, A.L.; Yufika, A.; Winardi, W.; Anwar, S.; Gan, A.K.; Setiawan, A.M.; Rajamoorthy, Y.; Sofyan, H.; Mudatsir, M. Acceptance of a COVID-19 Vaccine in Southeast Asia: A Cross-Sectional Study in Indonesia. *Front. Public Health* **2020**, *8*, 381. [CrossRef]
55. Lin, Y.; Hu, Z.; Zhao, Q.; Alias, H.; Danaee, M.; Wong, L.P. Understanding COVID-19 vaccine demand and hesitancy: A nationwide online survey in China. *PLoS Negl. Trop. Dis.* **2020**, *14*, e0008961. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
56. Williams, L.; Gallant, A.J.; Rasmussen, S.; Nicholls, L.A.B.; Cogan, N.; Deakin, K.; Young, D.; Flowers, P. Towards intervention development to increase the uptake of COVID-19 vaccination among those at high risk: Outlining evidence-based and theoretically informed future intervention content. *Br. J. Health Psychol.* **2020**, *25*, 1039–1054. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
57. Alqudeimat, Y.; Anezei, D.; AlHajri, B.; Alfouzan, H.; Almokhaizeem, Z.; Altamimi, S.; Almansouri, W.; Alzalalah, S.; Ziyab, A. Acceptance of a COVID-19 Vaccine and its Related Determinants among the General Adult Population in Kuwait. *Med. Princ. Pract.* **2021**, *10*, 2052–2061. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
58. Sallam, M.; Dababseh, D.; Eid, H.; Al-Mahzoum, K.; Al-Haidar, A.; Taim, D.; Yaseen, A.; Ababneh, N.A.; Bakri, F.G.; Mahafzah, A. High Rates of COVID-19 Vaccine Hesitancy and Its Association with Conspiracy Beliefs: A Study in Jordan and Kuwait among Other Arab Countries. *Vaccines* **2021**, *9*, 42. [CrossRef]
59. Loomba, S.; de Figueiredo, A.; Piatek, S.J.; de Graaf, K.; Larson, H.J. Measuring the impact of COVID-19 vaccine misinformation on vaccination intent in the UK and USA. *Nat. Hum. Behav.* **2021**, *5*, 337–348. [CrossRef]
60. Gibbons, F.X.; Gerrard, M.; Ouellette, J.A.; Burzette, R. Cognitive antecedents to adolescent health risk: Discriminating between behavioral intention and behavioral willingness. *Psychol. Health* **2007**, *13*, 319–339. [CrossRef]
61. Adebisi, Y.A.; Alaran, A.J.; Bolarinwa, O.A.; Akande-Sholabi, W.; Lucero-Priso, D.E. When it is available, will we take it? Public perception of hypothetical COVID-19 vaccine in Nigeria. *Pan. Afr. Med. J.* **2021**, *38*, 230. [CrossRef]
62. Gunnala, R.; Ogbuanu, I.U.; Adegoke, O.J.; Scobie, H.M.; Uba, B.V.; Wannemuehler, K.A.; Ruiz, A.; Elmousaad, H.; Oluabunwo, C.J.; Mustafa, M.; et al. Routine Vaccination Coverage in Northern Nigeria: Results from 40 District-Level Cluster Surveys, 2014–2015. *PLoS ONE* **2016**, *11*, e0167835. [CrossRef]
63. Oku, A.; Oyo-Ita, A.; Glenton, C.; Fretheim, A.; Eteng, G.; Ames, H.; Muloliwa, A.; Kaufman, J.; Hill, S.; Cliff, J.; et al. Factors affecting the implementation of childhood vaccination communication strategies in Nigeria: A qualitative study. *BMC Public Health* **2017**, *17*, 200. [CrossRef]
64. The Nigeria Centre for Disease Control (NCDC). COVID-19 Nigeria. 2021. Available online: <https://covid19.ncdc.gov.ng/> (accessed on 30 August 2021).
65. Abu-bashal, A. Nigeria: 'Mysterious Disease' Kills Nearly 1000 People. 9 June 2020. Available online: <https://www.aa.com.tr/en/africa/nigeria-mysterious-disease-kills-nearly-1-000-people/1870101> (accessed on 30 August 2021).
66. Bhagianadh, D.; Arora, K. Covid-19 vaccine hesitancy among community-dwelling older adults: The role of information sources. *J. Appl. Gerontol.* **2021**, *41*, 4–11. [CrossRef]
67. Dambadarjaa, D.; Altankhuyag, G.E.; Chandaga, U.; Khuyag, S.-O.; Batkhorol, B.; Khaidav, N.; Dulamsuren, O.; Gombodorj, N.; Dorjsuren, A.; Singh, P.; et al. Factors Associated with COVID-19 Vaccine Hesitancy in Mongolia: A WebBased Cross-Sectional Survey. *Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health* **2021**, *18*, 12903. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
68. Ghaddar, A.; Khandaqji, S.; Awad, Z.; Kansoun, R. Conspiracy beliefs and vaccination intent for COVID-19 in an infodemic. *PLoS ONE* **2022**, *17*, e0261559. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
69. Brailovskaia, J.; Schneider, S.; Margraf, J. To vaccinate or not to vaccinate!? Predictors of willingness to receive Covid-19 vaccination in Europe, the U.S., and China. *PLoS ONE* **2021**, *16*, e0260230. [CrossRef] [PubMed]

70. Burger, R.; K€ohler, T.; Golos, A.M.; Buttenheim, A.M.; English, R.; Tameris, M.; Maughan-Brown, B. Longitudinal changes in COVID-19 vaccination intent among South African adults: Evidence from the NIDS-CRAM panel survey, February to May 2021. *BMC Public Health* **2022**, *22*, 422. [[CrossRef](#)]
71. Citu, I.M.; Citu, C.; Gorun, F.; Motoc, A.; Gorun, O.M.; Burlea, B.; Bratosin, F.; Tudorache, E.; Margan, M.-M.; Hosin, S.; et al. Determinants of COVID-19 vaccination hesitancy among romanian pregnant women. *Vaccines* **2022**, *10*, 275. [[CrossRef](#)]
72. Cui, Y.; Binger, K.S.; Tsaih, S.W.; Palatnik, A. Factors of COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy during pregnancy: A cross-sectional study. *Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.* **2022**, *226*, S306. [[CrossRef](#)]
73. Berenson, A.B.; Chang, M.H.; Hirth, J.M.; Kanukurthy, M. Intent to get vaccinated against COVID-19 among reproductive-aged women in Texas. *Hum. Vaccin. Immunother.* **2021**, *17*, 2914–2918. [[CrossRef](#)]
74. Fontenot, H.B.; Mattheus, D.B.; Lim, E.; Michel, A.; Ryan, N.; Knopf, A.; Abuelezam, N.N.; Stamp, K.; Hekel, B.; Branson, S.; et al. Undergraduate nursing students' COVID-19 vaccine intentions: A national survey. *PLoS ONE* **2021**, *16*, e0261669. [[CrossRef](#)]
75. Gewirtz-Meydan, A.; Mitchell, K.; Shlomo, Y.; Heller, O.; GrinsteinWeiss, M. COVID-19 among youth in Israel: Correlates of decisions to vaccinate and reasons for refusal. *J. Adolesc. Health* **2022**, *70*, 396–402. [[CrossRef](#)]
76. Ghaffari-Rafi, A.; Teehera, K.B.; Higashihara, T.J.; Morden, F.T.C.; Goo, C.; Pang, M.; Sutton, C.X.Y.; Kim, K.M.; Lew, R.J.; Luu, K.; et al. Variables associated with coronavirus disease 2019 vaccine hesitancy amongst patients with neurological disorders. *Infect. Dis. Rep.* **2021**, *13*, 763–810. [[CrossRef](#)]
77. Murphy, J.; Vallières, F.; Bentall, R.P.; Shevlin, M.; McBride, O.; Hartman, T.K.; McKay, R.; Bennett, K.; Mason, L.; Gibson-Miller, J.; et al. Psychological characteristics associated with COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy and resistance in Ireland and the United Kingdom. *Nat. Commun.* **2021**, *12*, 29. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
78. Yoda, T.; Katsuyama, H. Willingness to receive COVID-19 vaccination in Japan. *Vaccines* **2021**, *9*, 48. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
79. Khubchandani, J.; Sharma, S.; Price, J.H.; Wiblehauser, M.J.; Sharma, M.; Webb, F.J. COVID-19 Vaccination Hesitancy in the United States: A Rapid National Assessment. *J. Community Health* **2021**, *46*, 270–277. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
80. Urrunaga-Pastor, D.; Bendezu-Quispe, G.; Herrera-Añazco, P.; Uyen-Cateriano, A.; Toro-Huamanchumo, C.J.; Rodriguez-Morales, A.J.; Hernandez, A.V.; Benites-Zapata, V.A. Cross-sectional analysis of COVID-19 vaccine intention, perceptions and hesitancy across Latin America and the Caribbean. *Travel Med. Infect. Dis.* **2021**, *41*, 102059. [[CrossRef](#)]
81. Ehde, D.M.; Roberts, M.K.; Herring, T.E.; Alschuler, K.N. Willingness to obtain COVID-19 vaccination in adults with multiple sclerosis in the United States. *Mult. Scl. Relat. Disord.* **2021**, *49*, 102788. [[CrossRef](#)]
82. Wong, L.P.; Alias, H.; Wong, P.-F.; Lee, H.Y.; AbuBakar, S. The use of the health belief model to assess predictors of intent to receive the COVID-19 vaccine and willingness to pay. *Hum. Vaccines Immunother.* **2020**, *16*, 2204–2214. [[CrossRef](#)]
83. Detoc, M.; Bruel, S.; Frappe, P.; Tardy, B.; Botelho-Nevers, E.; Gagneux-Brunon, A. Intention to participate in a COVID-19 vaccine clinical trial and to get vaccinated against COVID-19 in France during the pandemic. *Vaccine* **2020**, *38*, 7002–7006. [[CrossRef](#)]